
BOROUGH OF TAMWORTH 

 
 

 

CABINET 
 
 

3 April 2013 
 
 
A Meeting of the CABINET will be held on Wednesday, 10th April, 2013, 6.00 pm in 
Committee Room 1 Marmion House, Lichfield Street, Tamworth 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
NON CONFIDENTIAL 

 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Corporate Update  

 Title: Agile Working 
 
 Presenter: Director (Transformation & Corporate Performances) 
 

3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 4) 

4 Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-pecuniary) 
in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting. 
 
When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in respect of 
which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of such interest.  
Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary 
interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.   
 

5 Matters Referred to the Cabinet in Accordance with the Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules  

 None 

6 Annual Review 2012/13 and Corporate Plan 2013/14 (Pages 5 - 54) 

 (Report of the Leader of the Council) 
 

7 Temporary Reserves, Retained Funds and Provisions (Pages 55 - 118) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services and Assets) 
 

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



8 Scheme of Delegation Decisions (Pages 119 - 122) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services and Assets) 
 

9 North Warwickshire Borough Council Site Allocations Consultation (Pages 
123 - 132) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and Enterprise) 
 

10 Higher Level Stewardship Action Plan (Pages 133 - 144) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Environment and Waste Management) 
 

11 Proposed Broadmeadow Local Nature Reserve (Pages 145 - 150) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Environment and Waste Management) 
 

12 Proposed Re-Relocation of the Amington and Stonydelph Locality Working 
Community Hubs (Pages 151 - 234) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Community Development) 
 

Restricted 
  

NOT FOR PUBLICATION because the report could involve the disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1,  3 and 9 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) 
 

13 Mears Performance 2012/13 (Pages 235 - 258) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing) 
 

 
Yours faithfully 

 
 
 
 
 
Chief Executive 
 
 
People who have a disability and who would like to attend the meeting should contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709264 or e-mail committees@tamworth.gov.uk 
preferably 24 hours prior to the meeting.  We can then endeavour to ensure that any 
particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
 
 
 
To Councillors: D Cook, R Pritchard, S Claymore, S Doyle, M Greatorex and J Oates 



 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 

HELD ON 26th MARCH 2013 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillors S Claymore, S Doyle, M Greatorex J Oates and D 

Cook entered the meeting at 6.30pm. 

 
The following officers were present: Anthony E Goodwin (Chief Executive), Rob 
Barnes (Director - Housing and Health), Andrew Barratt (Director - Assets and 
Environment), Michael Buckland (Head of Revenues), Jane Hackett (Solicitor to 
the Council and Monitoring Officer), Robert Mitchell (Director - Communities, 
Planning and Partnerships) and Tina Mustafa (Housing Operations Manager) 
 
 
 

131 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor R Pritchard. 
 

132 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 February 2013 were approved and signed 
as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor J Oates and seconded by Councillor M Greatorex) 
 
 

133 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 
It was agreed that the order of the meeting be charged to discuss Tamworth 
Golf Club as the first item as there were members of the public present and 
the item was no longer confidential.  This was approved. 
 

134 TAMWORTH GOLF COURSE  
 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and Enterprise 
advising Members of the current situation and seeking to determine Member’s 
preferred option for the future of Tamworth Golf Course was considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That Tamworth Borough Council operates Tamworth Golf 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Cabinet 26 March 2013 

 

 

2 
 

Course for an interim period while considering the longer 
term sustainability of the course, and; 

 a. £116k revenue budget from contingency budget and 
£100k capital from contingency budget be released, and; 

 b. The Director Communities Planning and Partnerships in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Economic 
Development be authorised to implement interim 
management arrangements as described in the draft 
business plan, and; 

 c. The waiver of financial regulations in respect of the 
procurement of a grounds work contractor be authorised, 
and; 

 d. The Director Communities Planning and Partnerships and 
Director Assets and Environment in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Economic Development be authorised 
to enter into a licence agreement for an external bar and 
catering service at the golf course subject to an 
appropriate business case, and; 

 e. The Director Communities Planning and Partnerships in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder Economic 
Development be authorised to undertake a project to 
review the long term sustainability of the Golf Course 
including the potential redevelopment of some of the 
course for future re-investment in golf and other 
services/projects. 
 

  (Moved by Councillor J Oates and seconded by Councillor 
M Greatorex) 

 
 

135 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  
 
None 
 

136 LOCAL AUTHORITY MORTGAGE RATE FOR MORTGAGES UNDER 
HOUSING ACT 1985  
 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Core Services and Assets in accordance 
with Section 438 of the Housing Act 1985, making the statutory declaration of the 
local mortgage interest rate from 1 April 2013 to 30 September 2013 was 
considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the statutory rate of interest be endorsed to remain 

unchanged at 4.72%. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor J Oates and seconded by Councillor M 
Greatorex) 

 
 
 

Page 2



Cabinet 26 March 2013 

 

 

3 
 

137 HEALTHIER TAMWORTH  
 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Health providing background information to 
the Healthy Cities network and agree to the registration of Tamworth to the 
network was considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 1 The registration of Tamworth BC to the UK Healthy Cities 

Network be agreed, and; 
 2 The Portfolio Holder for Health and Community Safety be 

named as the political lead for the development of the 
Healthy cities concept within Tamworth, and; 

 3 The £15k Healthy Living Programme contingency budget be 
released and as part of the final accounts process reserved 
to support the delivery of the Healthy Tamworth initiative, 
and; 

 4 The Director of Housing and Health working in consultation 
with partners develop a strategic plan to develop and deliver 
the aims of Healthier Tamworth. 
 

  (Moved by Councillor J Oates and seconded by Councillor 
S Claymore) 

 
 
 
 

138 ALLOCATIONS POLICY  
 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing updating Cabinet on key issues 
relating to demand for social housing in Tamworth and seeking approval for 
amendments to the Allocations Policy subject to the completion of consultation 
was considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 1 The draft policy be approved subject to the completion of 

formal consultation, and; 
 2 Following the completion of consultation a further report 

be submitted to full Council by September 2013 to agree 
the final policy. 
 

  (Moved by Councillor M Greatorex and seconded by 
Councillor S Doyle) 

 
 
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

RESOLVED: That members of the press and public be now excluded 
from the meeting during consideration of the following item 
on the grounds that the business involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 1 
and 3, Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 

Page 3



Cabinet 26 March 2013 

 

 

4 
 

Act 1972 (as amended). 
 
 
 

139 HOUSING REGENERATION PROGRAMME UPDATE  
 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing was considered. 
 
 

RESOLVED:  That the recommendations as contained in the report be 
approved. 
 

(Moved by Councillor M Greatorex and seconded by Councillor D Cook) 
 
 

  

 Leader  
 

Page 4



CABINET 

 

10
th

 APRIL 2013 
 

 
 

REPORT OF THE LEADER 

 

ANNUAL REVIEW 2012-13 

and 

CORPORATE PLAN 2013-14 

 
 

EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
N/A 
 

PURPOSE 
 
To inform Cabinet of the contents of the Annual Review and Corporate Plan. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

That Cabinet approves the Annual Review and Corporate Plan 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
In previous years, the Annual Review and Corporate Plan have been produced as two separate 
documents and published at different times of the year.  This year,the two documents have been 
combined to reflect the continuity of the Council’s planning and business agenda and therefore make it 
easier for the public and other stakeholders to understand. 
It is good practice for organisations to provide stakeholders with an annual review of activity and a 
plan of future activity and Tamworth Borough Council has subscribed to this view for many years. 
 
The Annual Review informs stakeholders (including politicians, staff, partners and the public at large) 
about the Council’s past performance in relation to its plans. It is consistent with the Authority’s policy 
to communicate effectively with the public, be open to public scrutiny and to share its performance 
with the community. 
 
Furthermore, it is equally consistent with the Council’s values and its commitment to openness and 
accountability.  There is a requirement to produce a public s
[...]
es and Assets 
 

 

TEMPORARY RESERVES, RETAINED FUNDS and PROVISIONS  
 

 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 

 
None 
 
PURPOSE 

 

To seek Member approval for the establishment or retention of Temporary Reserves, 
Retained Funds and Provisions, to write back to balances those reserves that have 
been identified as no longer being required.  
 
This is a key decision, as it would result in expenditure in excess of £50,000. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

That Cabinet be asked to approve: 
 

1. in principal the creation/retention of Temporary Reserves as detailed in this 
report and consider whether a spending plan against each of the individual 
reserves will be required; 

 

2. that should the actual outturn level adversely vary from the predicted 
outturn, adjustments will be made and Members may be asked to review the 
creation of these reserves; 

 
3. the write-back of reserves identified at APPENDIX D as no longer being 
required in the sum of £92,381  to General Fund Balances, to support the 
Medium-Term Financial strategy. 

 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

In line with the approved policy, this report seeks approval for both the establishment 
of new reserves and retained funds to enable funds to be carried forward at the end 
of the current financial year. Due to the current economic and financial position, 
temporary reserves requests have only been considered for approval in exceptional 
circumstances. In all instances, the relevant manager has requested such approval 
and this report summarises those received. 
 
Policy, Capital & Revenue Budget – Background 
 
An updated Revenue Reserves Policy Statement governing the way in which 
reserves are created, maintained and utilised, was adopted by Cabinet on 1st 
December 2010. 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 55



Implications of the Report 
 
A summary of the requests is provided in Appendix A. 
 
The proposals in this report will result in the estimated establishment of, 
 

Category 

Projected 
Balance on 
Existing 

Reserves at
[...]
ained 

funds or provisions, will be included as committed expenditure in the latest 
projected year end outturn forecast as at the end of February which will be 
available shortly.  

 
The reserves included within this report have been prepared / proposed by Managers 
on basis that: 
 

1) Budgetary provision exists to cover the creation of the reserve; 
 
2) The reserve is to meet the cost of an unavoidable commitment in 2013/14 

(thereby restricting the transfer of potential savings to unjustifiably inflate 
budgets / spend in future years); 
 

3) The creation of a reserve will not increase any projected overspend for 
individual Directorates; 

 
and thereby allowing the creation of these reserves without adversely affecting the 
overall predicted outturn position of the Council. 
 
This is to ensure that contingency reserves and balances remain at or above the 
levels contained within the 3-year budget, approved by Council on 26th February 
2013.  
 
Should the actual outturn adversely vary from the predicted outturn, then appropriate 
adjustments will be made and Members may be asked to review the creation of these 
reserves. 
 
REPORT AUTHOR 

 
Please contact Stefan Garner, Director of Finance, extension 242 or Phil Thomas, 
Financial Accountant, extension 239. 
 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 

♦ Revenue Reserves Policy Statement (Policy & Resources, February 23rd 1999) 

♦ Revenue Reserves Policy Statement (Cabinet 1st December 2010) 
 
APPENDICES 

 

A – Summary of Establishment and Retention of Temporary Reserves, Retained 
Funds and Provisions.  
B – Reserve Business Cases – Funds to be Carried Forward into 2013/14. 
C – Existing Temporary Reserves, Retained Funds and Provisions. 
D - Proposals for Write-Back of Unspent/Redundant funds to General Fund 
Balances. 
 

Page 58



A
P

P
E

N
D

IX
 A

E
s

ta
b

li
s

h
m

e
n

t 
a

n
d

 R
e

te
n

ti
o

n
 o

f 
T

e
m

p
o

ra
ry

 R
e

s
e

rv
e

s
, 

R
e

ta
in

e
d

 F
u

n
d

s
 a

n
d

 P
ro


[...]

ir
 C
o
rp
o
ra
te
 S
e
rv
ic
e
s

M
e
m
b
e
rs
 R
e
m
u
n
e
ra
ti
o
n
 P
a
n
e
l

T
e
m
p
o
ra
ry

3
1
/0
3
/1
2

4
,0
0
0

4
,0
0
0

4
,0
0
0

E
x
e
c
 D
ir
 C
o
rp
o
ra
te
 S
e
rv
ic
e
s

S
u
p
p
o
rt
 S
e
rv
ic
e
s
 R
e
v
ie
w

T
e
m
p
o
ra
ry

3
1
/0
3
/1
0

1
5
,0
0
0

8
,1
6
2

8
,1
6
2

E
x
e
c
 D
ir
 C
o
rp
o
ra
te
 S
e
rv
ic
e
s

C
o
s
ts
 A
s
s
o
c
ia
te
d
 w
it
h
 V
R

P
ro
v
is
io
n

1
5
/1
0
/1
0

8
7
4
,0
9
9

4
3
,6
7
9

3
8
,6
7
9

D
ir
 A
s
s
e
ts
 a
n
d
 E
n
v
ir
o
n
m
e
n
t

T
re
e
 S
u
rv
e
y

T
e
m
p
o
ra
ry

3
1
/0
3
/1
1

1
9
,0
0
0

5
4
0

5
4
0

D
ir
 A
s
s
e
ts
 a
n
d
 E
n
v
ir
o
n
m
e
n
t

E
n
v
ir
o
n
m
e
n
ta
l 
T
ra
in
in
g

T
e
m
p
o
ra
ry

3
1
/0
3
/1
2

4
,0
0
0

4
,0
0
0

4
,0
0
0

D
ir
 A
s
s
e
ts
 a
n
d
 E
n
v
ir
o
n
m
e
n
t

C
iv
il 
P
a
rk
in
g
 E
n
fo
rc
e
m
e
n
t

R
e
ta
in
e
d

3
1
/0
3
/1
0

1
2
0
,0
0
0

8
0
,0
0
0

3
0
,0
0
0

G
ra
n
d
 T
o
ta
l

9
2
,3
8
1

APPENDIX D

Page 117



Page 118

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

CABINET 
 

10 April 2013 
 

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR CORPORATE SERVICES AND 
ASSETS 

 
SCHEME OF DELEGATION DECISIONS 

 
PURPOSE 
 

To comply with the Local Government Act 200 and the Localism Act 2011 and any 

subordinate legislation which provide good governance for Local Authorities.  
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

Cabinet is recommended to endorse the list of decisions taken in terms of the 

Scheme of Delegation for the period 13 June 2012 to 03 April 2013. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

There are no resource implications. 
 
LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS BACKGROUND 
 
None 
 
SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
None 
 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

The Localism act 2011 requires local authorities to be more open and accountable in the 

decision making process accordingly the attached list of decisions contains particulars of 

each decision made and a summary of the matters in respect of which each decision was 

made. By producing this information the authority is  introducing greater openn
[...]
 
Tamworth Borough Council’s Response to neighbouring Local Authorities Local Plan 
Consultations – North Warwickshire Site Allocations Plan Preferred Options (including 

Issues and Options) 
 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
N/A 
 
 
PURPOSE 
The report seeks to inform Members on: 

• The Site Allocations Plan Preferred Options of the North Warwickshire Local Plan in 
accordance with Regulations 18, 19 and 20 of the Town and Country Planning (Local 
Planning) Regulations 2012 and particular the Duty to Co-operate (Localism Act 
2011) 

and: 

• Seek Cabinet approval of the comments to be made in response to the Site 
Allocations Plan Preferred Options of the North Warwickshire Local Plan 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. Approve comments to be made on the Site Allocations Plan Preferred Options 
(including Issues and Options) of the North Warwickshire Local Plan 

2. Advise NWBC of Tamworth Borough Council’s desire to work with them on the 
further development of their plan. 

 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
North Warwickshire’s Site Allocations Plan Preferred Options document provides detail on 
the various options for how the submitted Core Strategy will be delivered, i.e. on what 
development could happen where in North Warwickshire. It is the first consultation on a site 
allocations document within North Warwickshire. A further consultation will be carried out 
before the Site Allocations Plan is submitted to the secretary of state for independent 
examination. This latest consultation closes on the 26th May. 
 
The Site Allocations Plan identifies sites for Employment, Retail, Housing and Open Space 
as well as Green Belt Settlements. Where these land uses have relevance to Tamworth the 
content is summarised below with an overview of the comments that have been made. A 
copy of the comments form has also been attached to this report. 
 
Employment 
The document allocates a number of sites as part of 4 strategic employment options to 
deliver 68.5 hectares of employment land. A signi
[...]
land within North Warwickshire to help deliver 
the overall strategy which helps to deliver a minimum of 500 houses for Tamworth and that 
the Borough Council wishes to work closely with North Warwickshire on both of our plan 
preparation. 
 
 
RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
There are no financial implications arising from this report.   
 
 
LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS BACKGROUND 
North Warwickshire 
The statutory procedure governing the preparation and adoption of Development Plan 
Documents is contained in the Planning and Compensation Act 2004 and the Town and 
Country Planning (Local Planning) Regulations 2012. Failing to adhere to these requirements 
could result in a Local Plan being found ‘unsound’ at an examination.  
 
It is important that the North Warwickshire Site Allocations document is found sound as it will 
provide 500 homes for Tamworth’s housing need; support from adjoining Local Authorities 
will help fulfil their legal duty to co-operate.  
 
The progression of the North Warwickshire Site Allocations document will be beneficial to the 
development of Tamworth’s Revised Local Plan, as it will provide certainty that the 
Memorandum of Understanding is being followed through by all parties which will help when 
the revised Local Plan is submitted to the Planning Inspectorate. In particular it will help to 
demonstrate that the Duty to Co-operate has been met, and that both local authorities have 
taken positive action in addressing the strategic issue of meeting Tamworth’s housing needs 
outside of the Borough.  
 
 
SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
There are no sustainability issues arising from this report. 
 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION   
Please see Background Papers – for links to the North Warwickshire Site Allocations 
Preferred Options (including Issues and Options) 
 
 

Page 124



REPORT AUTHOR 
Alex Roberts – Development Plan Manager x279 
 
 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
North Warwickshire Site Allocations Preferred Options (including Issues and Options) 

[...]
tionally left blank



CABINET 
 

DATE OF COMMITTEE 
10 APRIL 2013 

 
 

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR ENVIRONMENT  
AND WASTE MANAGEMENT 

 

 
 

HIGHER LEVEL STEWARDSHIP ACTION PLAN 
 

 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
No 
 
 
PURPOSE 
To inform members of the successful application for Higher Level Stewardship and of the 
subsequent delivery action plan, and to approve the receipt and expenditure of the grant over 
the 10 year grant period 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
Members are requested to endorse the 10 year Higher Level Stewardship (HLS) action plan, 
and to approve the creation of necessary capital and revenue budgets applicable to this 
grant. 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

In January 2013 a HLS application, encompassing Tamworth Borough Council’s 
landholding, was submitted to Natural England. The application focused, primarily, on 
the boroughs Local Nature Reserves (LNR’s), together with other areas of high and 
suitable biodiversity interest. These areas are detailed in appendix 1a and 1b on the  
location maps. 
 
In March 2013 the authority was notified that the application had been successful and 
a grant of £10,953 per annum would be effective from 1st March 2013 to 28th 
February 2023. This grant is specifically ringfenced to undertake the level of 
environmental management detailed below per site and an additional sum of £8,880 
as part of the first Capital Works Programme (CWP) for certain specified items. 
 
The identified capital works programme 2013-16 is attached at Appendix 3, after 
which time a further application may be made for future works. 
 
It is intended that much of this work will be undertaken by the local volunteer groups 
under the direction of the “Wild about Tamworth” project, with some of the larger 
tasks being carried out by the Council’s Street Scene team or specialist contractor 
where necessary. 
 
The resulting HLS agreement for Tamworth Borough Council’s landholding is 
summarised below, highlighting the specific land management ta
[...]
7.'7=-,'6@.A/71

%JKJJL=LL

M6(/%N M6(/%O M6(/%P M6(/%& M6(/%Q

M6(/%R M6(/%S M6(/%J M6(/%T M6(/%NL

'%[^\#1## '%[^\#1## '%[^\#1## '#1## '#1##

'#1## '#1## '#1## '#1## '#1##

$.+(,%)(4562+<

Page 144



CABINET 
 

10th APRIL 2013 
 

 
 

REPORT OF THE  PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR THE 
ENVIRONMENT AND WASTE MANAGEMENT 

 
 

PROPOSED BROADMEADOW LOCAL NATURE RESERVE 
 

 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
No 
 
 
PURPOSE 
To inform members of the recent transfer of the Broadmeadow site into Council ownership 
and to approve the attainment of Local Nature Reserve Status and future environmental 
improvements. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
Members are asked to note the details of the report and to:- 
 
1     Approve the commencement of the tender process to create access to the land and to 
delegate authority to the Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and Enterprise and the 
Director of Assets and Environment to enter into contract with the most viable tender and to 
obtain all necessary statutory approvals to facilitate this. 
2     To authorise the Portfolio Holder and the Director of Assets and Environment to make 
the necessary arrangements for the designation process for Broadmeadow to attain Local 
Nature Reserve status. 
3      Authorise the release of all of the S106 monies, currently £128,220, attributable to the 
site to enable the access works and environmental improvements to be undertaken. 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
Broadmeadow is one of the key sites for nature conservation both in Tamworth and 
Staffordshire. The site is recognised as a Site of Biological Importance (SBI) (also known as 
a Local Wildlife Site) due to its Lowland Meadow habitat. Lowland meadows are both 
nationally and locally rare habitats and are included in the United Kingdom Biodiversity 
Action Plan (UK BAP) and the Staffordshire Biodiversity Action Plan (SBAP) as a priority 
habitat for conservation  
 
One of the key botanical species found at Broadmeadow is the Snake’s Head Fritillary 
(Fritillaria mel
[...]
1 – Site Plan 
Appendix 2 – Approved capital works 
 

Page 147



Page 148

This page is intentionally left blank



S
c
a

le
 1

:2
5

0
0

 @
 A

1

B
ro

a
d

 M
e
a
d

o
w

 L
a
n

d
 T

ra
n

s
fe

r
©

 C
ro

w
n
 c

o
p
y
ri
g
h
t 
a
n
d
 d

a
ta

b
a
s
e
 r

ig
h
ts

 2
0
1
1
. 

O
rd

n
a
n
c
e
 S

u
rv

e
y
 1

0
0
0
1
8
2
6
7

N S

W
E

Page 149



Page 150

This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 

 

10th April 2013 
 
 

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 

 
 

PROPOSED RE- LOCATION OF THE AMINGTON AND STONYDELPH LOCALITY 
WORKING COMMUNITY HUBS  

 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
N/A 
 
 
PURPOSE 

• To inform Cabinet of issues relating to Locality Working hub use to date and 
the business case supporting the need to move from the present hub 
locations. 

• To seek approval to implement the proposed moves for the Amington and 
Stonydelph Locality Working hubs from their current locations. 

• To reflect on and update the role of a community hub within the Locality 
Working (LW) model. 

 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
That Cabinet: 

1. Endorse the report as attached and progress to date; 
2. Approve the proposed move of the Stonydelph hub from the Craven 

location to St. Martins Church (subject to final agreement with the 
Church). 

3. Approve the proposed move of the Amington Hub from the Kerria shop 
unit to the Kerria Youth Centre building (subject to final agreement from 
partner agencies) 

 

 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
The following report outlines the:  

• objectives of Locality Working; 

• need for a locality hub; 

• review of the premises; 

• obstacles faced and the plan ahead. 
 
Supported by an independent report, the review of the Locality Working premises 
recommends the relocation of the hubs from TBC managed offices (Crowden Road 
and Kerria Centre) into premises operated by partners within their respective 
localities (St Martins Church and Kerria Youth Centre). These proposals respond to 
the need to deliver effect
[...]
 Temporary Reserves, Retained Funds and Provisions
	Enc. 1 for Temporary Reserves, Retained Funds and Provisions
	Enc. 2 for Temporary Reserves, Retained Funds and Provisions
	Enc. 3 for Temporary Reserves, Retained Funds and Provisions
	Enc. 4 for Temporary Reserves, Retained Funds and Provisions

	8 Scheme of Delegation Decisions
	9 North Warwickshire Borough Council Site Allocations Consultation
	Enc. 1 NWBC Response Form

	10 Higher Level Stewardship Action Plan
	Enc. 1 for Higher Level Stewardship Action Plan Appendix 1a
	Enc. 2 for Higher Level Stewardship Action Plan Appendix 1b
	Enc. 3 for Higher Level Stewardship Action Plan Appendix 2
	Enc. 4 for Higher Level Stewardship Action Plan Appendix 3

	11 Proposed Broadmeadow Local Nature Reserve
	Enc. 1 for Proposed Broadmeadow Local Nature Reserve Appendix 1

	12 Proposed Re-Relocation of the Amington and Stonydelph Locality Working Community Hubs
	Enc. 1 - Locality Working Review Report 2011
	Enc. 2 - Locality Working Premises Review 2012
	Enc. 3 - Locality Working Premises Review - Moving Forward on Options 2013
	Enc. 4 - Locality Area Map

	13 Mears Performance 2012/13
	Enc. 1 for Mears Performance 2012/13
	Enc. 2 for Mears Performance 2012/13
	Enc. 3 for Mears Performance 2012/13




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 

HELD ON 10th APRIL 2013 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor D Cook (Chair), Councillors R Pritchard, S Claymore, 

S Doyle, M Greatorex and J Oates 

 
The following officers were present: Anthony E Goodwin (Chief Executive), John 
Wheatley (Executive Director Corporate Services), Jane Hackett (Solicitor to the 
Council and Monitoring Officer), Rob Barnes (Director - Housing and Health), 
Andrew Barratt (Director - Assets and Environment), Stefan Garner (Director of 
Finance), Anica Goodwin (Director - Transformation/Corporate Performance) 
and Robert Mitchell (Director - Communities, Planning and Partnerships) 
 
 
 
 

140 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
None 
 

141 CORPORATE UPDATE  

 
Cabinet agreed that the Director for Transformation and Corporate Performances’ 
update on Agile Working be postponed to the next Cabinet meeting. 
 

142 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 March 2013 were approved and signed as 
a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor J Oates and seconded by Councillor S Doyle) 
 

143 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

144 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  

 
None. 
 



Cabinet 10 April 2013 

 

 

2 
 

145 ANNUAL REVIEW 2012/13 AND CORPORATE PLAN 2013/14  

 
The Report of the Leader of the Council informing Cabinet of the contents of the 
Annual Review and Corporate Plan was considered. 
 
RESOLVED:   That: 
 1 The Annual Review and Corporate Plan be approved, 

and; 
 2 The Leader in conjunction with the Chief Executive sign 

off the final proof prior to printing. 
 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor R 

Pritchard) 
 
 

146 TEMPORARY RESERVES, RETAINED FUNDS AND PROVISIONS  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services and Assets seeking 
Member approval for the establishment or retention of Temporary Reserves, 
Retained Funds and provisions, to write back to balances those reserves that 
have been identified as no longer being required was considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 1 In principle the creation/retention of Temporary Reserves 

as detailed in the report  be approved, and consideration 
given as to whether a spending plan against each of the 
individual reserves will be required, and; 

 2 Should  the actual outturn level adversely vary from the 
predicted outturn, adjustments will be made and Members 
may be asked to review the creation of these reserves, 
and; 

 3 The write-back of reserves identified at Appendix D as no 
longer being required in the sum of £92,381 to General 
Fund Balances, to support the Medium –Term Financial 
strategy. 

  (Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by 
Councillor S Claymore) 

 
 

147 SCHEME OF DELEGATION DECISIONS  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services and Assets seeking to 
comply with the Local Government Act 2000 and the Localism Act 2011 and any 
subordinate legislation which provide good governance for Local Authorities was 
considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the list of decisions taken in terms of the Scheme of 

Delegation for the period 13 June 2012 to 3 April 2013 be 
endorsed. 

 (Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by 
Councillor D Cook) 

 



Cabinet 10 April 2013 

 

 

3 
 

 
148 NORTH WARWICKSHIRE BOROUGH COUNCIL SITE ALLOCATIONS 

CONSULTATION  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and Enterprise 
seeking to inform Members on the Site Allocations Plan Preferred Options of the 
North Warwickshire Local Plan in accordance with Regulations 18, 19 and 20 of 
the Town and country Planning (Local Planning) Regulations 2012 and particular 
the Duty to Co-operate (Localism Act 2011), and seeking Cabinet approval of the 
comments to be made in response to the Site Allocations Plan Preferred Options 
of the North Warwickshire Local Plan was considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 1 Comments to be made on the Site Allocations Plan 

Preferred Options (including Issues and Options) of the 
North Warwickshire Local Plan be approved, and; 

 2 North Warwickshire Borough Council be advised of 
Tamworth Borough Council’s desire to work with them on 
the further development of their plan. 

  (Moved by Councillor  S Claymore and seconded by 
Councillor R Pritchard) 

 
 

149 HIGHER LEVEL STEWARDSHIP ACTION PLAN  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Environment and Waste Management 
informing Members of the successful application for Higher Level Stewardship 
and of the subsequent delivery action plan, and seeking to approve the receipt 
and expenditure of the grant over the 10 year grant period was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the 10 year Higher Level Stewardship (HLS) action plan 

be endorsed, and the creation of necessary capital and 
revenue budgets applicable to this grant be approved. 

 (Moved by Councillor S Doyle and seconded by Councillor S 
Claymore) 

 
 

150 PROPOSED BROADMEADOW LOCAL NATURE RESERVE  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Environment and Waste Management 
informing members of the recent transfer of the Broadmeadow site into Council 
ownership and seeking to approve the attainment of Local Nature Reserve Status 
and future environmental improvements was considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the details of the report be noted, and; 
 1 The commencement of the tender process to create 

access to the land be approved and authority delegated to 
the Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and 
Enterprise and the Director of Assets and Environment to 
enter into contract with the most viable tender and to 
obtain all necessary statutory approvals to facilitate this, 



Cabinet 10 April 2013 

 

 

4 
 

and; 
 2 The Portfolio Holder and the Director of Assets and 

Environment be authorised to make the necessary 
arrangements for the designation process for 
Broadmeadow to attain Local Nature Reserve status, and; 

 3 The release of all of the Section 106 monies, currently 
£128,220 attributable to the site be authorised to enable 
the access works and environmental improvement to be 
undertaken. 

  (Moved by Councillor S Doyle and seconded by Councillor 
R Pritchard) 

 
 

151 PROPOSED RE-RELOCATION OF THE AMINGTON AND STONYDELPH 

LOCALITY WORKING COMMUNITY HUBS  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Community Development informing Cabinet 
of issues relating to Locality Working hub use to date and the business case 
supporting the need to move from the present hub locations and seeking approval 
to implement the proposed moves for the Amington and Stonydelph Locality 
Working hubs from their current locations and to reflect on and update the role of 
a community hub within the Locality Working (LW) model was considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 1 The Report and progress to date be endorsed, and; 
 2 The proposed move of the Stonydelph hub from the 

Craven location to St. Martins Church (subject to final 
agreement from the Church) be approved, and; 

 3 The proposed move of the Amington Hub from the Kerria 
shop unit to the Kerria Youth Centre building (subject to 
final agreement from partner agencies) be approved. 

  (Moved by Councillor J Oates and seconded by Councillor 
D Cook) 

 
 
 
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
RESOLVED: That members of the press and public be now excluded 

from the meeting during consideration of the following item 
on the grounds that the business involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 1 
and 3, Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972 (as amended). 

 
 
 

152 MEARS PERFORMANCE 2012/13  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing was considered. 
 



Cabinet 10 April 2013 

 

 

5 
 

RESOLVED:  That the recommendations as contained in the report be 
approved. 

(Moved by Councillor M Greatorex and seconded by Councillor R Pritchard) 
 
 

  

 Leader  
 


